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LIFE OF SRI RAMANUJA i

(THE HISTORICAL BACKGROUND) ! ®
Professor Dr. V. V, Ramanujam, University bf.'_f.'l“ad'rlas_ 5 ‘? 4

The biographies of car Alwars ana Acharyas have bcen narrated for our benifiy in’
hunks known as Guruvarampara Prebhawam.  There are three such - works, thbx _
'Moovayirappadi, the Arayirappadi and the Pannirayirappadi, in increasing order of : thqn'
length of narration. The narration is essentially the same in the three works mentioned
with minor differerces. They have been written in ‘Manipravala® Tamil. Sanskrit wnrkﬂ‘
like the Prapanaamrithsm nd the Divyasuri charitham also cover the same material.. Thn iy,
latter work is e kavyam in wheih the poct gives ample play to hls imaginntmn S0 that it; '

% value as a biography is limited. ] ﬁ‘}h b
RS e 1

According to these Guruvarampara works, Sri leﬂp’ﬂ]lﬂhﬂl‘g‘ﬂ was born ln
gur Pingala correspording to Sakabda 939 and lived over a pcrmd of 120 yur; “P i
$. 1089. These two saka years have been recorded ‘acsording to the ancient Indian mnthnd { i

‘of numeral-representation by fi&ear and WAIAY: respectively. The nurrmpnndin;
., years according to the christiau era are 1017 and 4 137. | 4T St
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Even today it can be seen that in our horoscopes the year of birth is first :ecurded,by.
the name of the year in the name cycle Frabhava to dkshaya. This is a sixty-year cycle and
~a pamed year would rectur after sixty years and the year is celebrated as sashtiabdapoorihy.

' This ycar, 1977-78, is Pingala and, celculating back, 1017 AD should bave been Piogala. It
is common in Guruparampara and other works for the year to be referred to by name. Many -
Tamil books of the cariicr years of this century can be seen to carry only the name of the
year of publication rarher than the number. It is not difficult to calculate the cnirespnnd— |

ing numerical desigoation of the year. g
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The sequence of narration in the Gurupirampara appears to be quite utilflctnrr
but very few events are dited in the pame of the years. This is very unfortunate and. h
glven ground for differeace of opinion among scholars in chrogicling the events in- thu h‘grg;_sl%‘
" of Acharyas like Ramaouja in the historicai backgrourd of South Indian bistory. We l:anf
definitely say that during this life period the Chola Kings ruled most of Tam:l Nadu
(including the southern arca o. what is now callcd Andhra Pradesh) and the Mysura aru';._
was ruled by the Hoyrala Kings. The perfods of reign of v:riqup ki %3 have been Qud by:{-‘: ;
gcholars and not withstanding some difrferences they gtrm:rall:g.rE agree in’ this area: ef
his orical research. There has beea soms difference of oplnjon in the Idnnlity' of soms of
the rulers who were involved, some ia friendship and some in hostility, with the arﬂt :
saipt, Ramanuja. ,



| here have b:m several publications which have cxan.ined this question, There bas =
"“_neral concensus that Ramanuja flourished during the y=ars 1017-1037 A.D and
ey tfuu: events narrated in the Guruparampara accounts are historically authentie,
ren :ﬁ'whmh are subjects of controversy are ; (1) Ramar uja’s self-imposed exile m',h_,‘.‘
ke pﬁé:em Mysore area (then Hoysala kinzdom) *o escape persecution by a Chola King
‘beoause ofi Saiva-Vaishmava differences. What are the actuat dates during which the
fﬁéﬁrw w:s away from Srirangam? Who was the exact Chola King who was responsible .
ﬁE’Ihll perlmtlnn 2 A relared question hore fs the identity of the Hoysala king who '
btfrit;lded Ramanuja during thig period aad :ctually helped Lim in his activitics in that,
;”'W '.""'{l) J.When did Ramanuja cuns:cratc the Govindaraja idol a1 Tirupati ? This idol is
sacoepi t'ﬁn hu the one warshlpprd in Tiruchitrakoota, a shrine within the Nataraja temple

Embnrum. The shrmc was destrnyed at s.he cnmmand of a Chola King who seems 10 '

ot uul pﬂsf:d under (2) in the pr:cﬂdm; paragraph in the light of all earlier publications
hat ‘T could lay my hand on, listed at the end of this article. In a recent article the
; lﬁs;ﬁm ion, has been n.'gadﬂ&b}f Dr. K. V. Rampan that the date of Ramanuja’s life has to be
. ipushed lhe :nd of the tevellth' cenrury-tast he lived mostly tarough the twelfth and mot
3 '%l

y.i t‘hroush the cleventh as is generally 2ccepted. The Guruparampara dates are thea »

J"‘.i. Y

It is my submission that all the available evidence—tiadiiional and mhrrwmc - can
”i,'bu rtcnhmlad with the generally accepted period, 1017-1137 A.D. and that the controversial
51& ""Klng rtspo*.ns:ble for-both Ramanuja’s ¢xile and the destroction of Tiruchitrakoota . ;-

wna ‘Kulothunga I who ruled between 1070 and 1118 (or 1120?) A.?. Ramanuja’s activiity in b
4hie Hoysala kingdom extended over two decades, roughly between 1095204 1120 A.D,

ﬂmmf?ﬁﬂurmg the mgh of Bhittldeva \’mhnuvardhnna The consecraticn of 1the

Wﬂi‘udﬁrwa shrine'{n Tirupatl should have occurred around 1130 A.D. during the reign

of Ylkrnma Chola also called Akalangan. The destruction of the orizinal shrine at

Ch:dnmbaram, however, should have occured very much carlier when Ramanuja was away

in the My!nrn area.

Bcfnre I proceed to a detaited examiration of the events n their proper setting, I will
iltescut an account of 1the traditional source maierial. The Divyasuricharithai is a poem
wﬂ'ﬂtn by Garudavahapapanditha, a contermporary of Ramanuja  The Prapannamri. L;ﬁ :
ﬁim {s likewise in Sanskirt verse and was written by one Ananthacharya, a descendent of -~
"?lﬁutanambl,very hke]ly early in the seventecenth century, ,;

2 ‘The events narrated agree closely among the Guruparampara works, The moovayirap=
\_ dl and ‘panncerdyirappaci -were written several centwics after the avater of Ramanujs 23
""‘..E nded.. Thearayirappadi ‘was probably written towards (he close of the twelfth century 5
ﬂ'd is ‘chronologically  quite clese to the life period of Rumanuja. Piopalagia perumai
_Jee:! r. thc author of tbjs work was a disviple of Nampiliai whose life period, aecoroiusstn
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~which contradict each oth:r as far as chionology is concerned, We find the' suf?ﬂinn 1n"
' this book that Ramanuia lived and taught undisturbed in Srirangam for a perwd of slxty
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s S 5

11- l‘

. traditional dates is 1140-1240 A.D.  B:chuse nf tu nhranolulal Desrness 10 ltmllllfl'i‘"x
~ life period it is perhaps the mnst reliable of the three Guruparampars works. Amrl-bh!’

Wi of Ramanuja calléd Ramanujarva Divvacharitha has been written by. Pillailokam J;

‘. great-grandson of on® of the chief disciples of Manavalamamuoi gal (13?0-]414 A‘,D‘)*
This book follows the arayirappadi closeby in its narration and even repeats many lmtﬂﬂ-

~ . ces verbatim It also gives some chronologizal informalion obviously from word “f"m““ﬂ‘r s

souices (karnaparamparai). This book was possibly written some 350 or more years ll't-a;t
Ramarnja's passing away. [ have examined the datts given in tlus work nndﬁ -
they are not consistent within themselves. L R };1

. 9"

year, month, star, life-span and other information ‘was puhhshcd in'the enrl! gﬂl’l.ﬂﬂ
century by the learned Tamil scholar, Setlue Krishnamachariar Swami. He lfutﬂ Iq:
note appended to this table, “The chronology of Srivaishnava Gurupnrampurqﬁgg! ;
chronicled by Koorathalwan at the brh2st of Ramanuja in verse and in prose;” by.,@&gu g
Javahna Panditha’in kavya form in Divyasuri charitham; Pirpalagiaperumal Jﬂ:r wrote
the Arayirappadi Guruparampara at the command of Nampillai. Pillsilokam Jeer has
written the Yatesndrapravana prabhavam. Following these traditional accounts nd
events mentijned in the commentaries on the Divyaprabandams and Rabasya tuxts’asl%nllh
as the Trirumudi Adaivu this table has been drawn up after repeated and careful study.”
This tabls is fairly consistent within {ts21f snd many dates tally with his accepied dntas._
Though there are left some sma'l discrepancies, the available evidence fairly, clmal;el_
the iscue of the life-period %of Ramanunja’s as between 1017 and 1137 A. D. W;thin 1;]; 1.
eventful period it iy possible to work out a fairly convincing chronicle of the mcaasmpn cf

B
Teadition hes it that Ramanuja paid his first vicit to Srirangam in bis twmtyg;h‘_
year to meet the great Acharya, Alavaudar, He could, howeyer, only pay huuagu tq:lm'
mortal remains of the saint. This p'aces the last year of Aia,vaudar as 1012°A. D: "Hu g
life syan is eiven as 125 years, The birth year then should be 917 ﬁ, D.*"The T?Immudl o
Adalvu gives the bi~th year as Dhathu and *}11 A D. currcwandf to Dhathu. g T
The Ramanujarya® Divyacharithai, in agreement wlth the Guruparumpnga wulkl
gives the birth year of Ramanuja as Pingala and S. 939. But the book cuntains ‘stateme

years® appacently before he lef: the ulace to escape the danger posed by the snwliﬂ Chol.
King. We are told that Ramanuja became 2 sanyasin in his thirty second yea::al;d -:
to Stirangam soon afterwards to succeed Alavandar in his Achargapeeta > fit Sd'#' :
was arouad ninety years old at the time he fled Sriranlam n
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‘ﬁ!’su after R"ﬂﬂﬂﬂjﬂ left S-irangam. The Divyachuritai giv's the year of death as
. Kaloyukthi* avd this year corresp 'nds to the 6!st year of R minuja®s life. A third date
QWEWm this book is th~ date of consecration of the Thirunarayana temole at Melkete* by
E"““Riﬁlfnﬂja The year S 911 is obviously in errcr but the name of the year Bohudanya s ;
‘fhé‘sam: ag that given in other gurunara apara works This sounld correspond to the 81st '{1\
year of Ramanuja’s life, Two more dates are obtainable from a verse quoted in thisbook®, |
fAi'inther verse® Is also found in this book giving the date of the throwirg of the Govinda-
lljl#ldﬂl enshrined in the Nataraja temple in Chidanbaram by Kulothunga Cheola as

3 1009. We shall examine the first verse* now and take up the other verse later.,

] |
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~oih o« Aceording to Madursi S. Srinivasan (sce Bihliography® this verse refers to the year
‘“of passing away of Ramanuja, The words “‘wrisdng g dé uswer ursh Uiy
‘Au@e s PP mrer is rendered “the daie of attainment of the bliss of the supreme who
.reposes on the great serpent” and the year 5. 1059 mentioned was the ter minal year in the
_eventfui life. The other tradihonal works also give S, 1059 as the year when Ramanuja
passed away. S1i Srinivagan obviously rencers the verse into prose this way: wi®
dar pyia GUﬂ'n‘i_ﬁ Yrussa@Qrod uﬁ?m?:ffm@ S DFTET @erTg s @ugpLbll ST
Cuiger Quits &srit g Hul. Seo sl 11853576 L1MA6) LIFLOST LISLD LIRDE & H%IG e O

$® mren—mesning that Ramanuja lived ¢leven glorious years in Srirangam after h:s;"b\
return and entered into the feet of the Lord in 5. 1059,

Dr. K. V. Raman quotes the epigrapl-ist Sri. T. N. Subramanlan sccording to whom
. the verse under qucstmn refers to the year of departure from Srirangam and the eleven !'3.‘.
rfnfs the period of sujnurn in the west. Ramanuja should have returned to Srirangam in &
'8.1070. Another verse® in the Divyacharithai Is quoted in support of this interpretation, = =
. This states that the concluding chapter of the Sri Bashyam was added to the thea existing
three chapters and the work completed fo 8. 1077. The implica.ion of this veise is that ,
the first three chapters were written carlier to S 1€39 and the last was writen in 8 1077, /14
Why dild Ramanuja wait for over 18 years to write this concluding chapter 7 Prima facie,
one cannot accept thls prepostrous suggestion that a gr¢at Acharya of Ramanuja's stature
: kept his mggnmn, apuq y;cnrﬁplete over a perind of 2 decades| One may unhesitstingly
' 1 p T A
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.-f.*;l';ljeﬂt this verse &3 totally Incorrect, Bearing in mind that the Bodayans Ynthl iia
. Kashmir (sce later) was read by Koorthaiwan and Ramanuja and the understanding thas
Alwan should write to Ramanuja’s dictation, it is easily comprehended that the book wa3
it _._l;'nmnleud long before the departure to Mysore. The 8ri Bashya was propagated in the
“*".North during the second Dig Vijays trip of Ramanuja where he wag hailed 2s Bashyakars.
““According to tradition it was Koorathalwan who, asscribe took down the work to the

! ,f?'f:';‘.-dlﬂfﬂ.tiﬂn of his Acharya and wrote the concluding lines ¢fY aﬁm =y i
*tﬂﬁmt WA etc. Ramanuja would pot have stvled himself as Sri Bagavad Rimanuja
“‘in recording the authorship. Alwen could not have written the last chapter if that chapter
#7: had been written after Ramonuja’s return from the west because he had been blinded in
%"’ ‘she. king's court. No other dis:iple could have substituted for Alwan because it was a

: 14;.]uurcd understanding that Alwsn should be the scribe since he alore had studied the
it Vnthi of Bodagsana with Ramanuja. )

It Is now obvious that where chronicling of events is concerned, we do not get much 2

iy {Pingaln S. 939 the year of birth) and 1098 A.D (Bahudanya) the year of conse:ration of
gkj__.f_ the Thirunarayana temple at melkote, Bhittideva Vishnuvardhana who befriended.
* Ramanuja In the Mysore area Is assign~d rulership between 1104 and 1141 A D. The
W Melkote temple is said to have been built with his actlve cooperation. Though
.. Vishpuvardhsna was pot the crowned king in 1098 A.D., the ' year fs quite close to the
date of his accession and It is easily possible that as heir-apparent he came under Rama-
nuja’s influence and activsly participated in the latter’s work According to. tradiional
accounts, Ramanuja fled to the west when Le was:79 years and spent a feirly long perlod
there. The accounts vary regarding the period of his sojourn, The 6000-guruparampars
puts It at.12 years waile other works put {t at more than 2 years. There is inscriptiona
evidence (cited by Sri Srinivasan in his book) that {he B-lur Narayana temple  way
consecrated by Mudaliandan (under the guidance of Ramanuja) during the reign (and undey
the patroage® of Vishnuvardhana in Hevilambi, S. 1839, This correspand to the 18Cth year
(1117 A.D.) of Ramanuja’s life. I¢ i3 worth noting that this Vishnuvardhana defeated
Adigaman (an ally of Kulothunga I) at Kargapadi in 1116. A D Many scholars ars
-agreed tha: Ramanuja returned to Srirangam in 1118 A D, the year {n which Kulothunga I,.,_-. .
the Chola King resporsible for Ramaruja’s fleeing Srirangam, died. '

There is difference of opinion abcut the identity of the Chola King. The guru--.
parampara works refer to him as Krimikanta (lit, neck full of worms—the deep wounds insa .
his neck developed worms) contemptuousiy. He is also referred to as avyapadesys ‘(one -
unfit t> be named). Kulotbunga [ reign=d over the Chola kingdom between 1070 A D and
1118 (or 1120?) A.D. Some scholars suggest that Ramanuja’s persecutor was Kulothunga II-
(grandson of Kulothunga I) who was Chola King during the period 1133-1150, A.D*"
It this king s the persecutor of Ramanuja then the traditionel date of :Ramanuja’s life
(S. 939—S. 1059) has to be pushed achead, which is what Professor Raman suggests.

? 7y

This matter has to be examined in some d+tail and X crave the indulgence of a patient’
and careful reading. Kulothurga I was an ardent saiva and called bimself Thiruneetru -
Cholan. He wag deeply dovoted to Lord Natarzja, the presiding deity of the Caidambaram

rul help from the Divyacharithal. We are l¢ft with only two acceptable dates, 1017 A D. e



!%-i

J

Mnla. Ha ‘{3 reputed to have covered the Natarja shrine with gold plated sheets, He
was instrumental for Sekkilar’s composing the Periapuranam and publishing it rnrang:rrm)
1:r Chidnmbnram. He is preised by the poet Jayankondar is the hero of the Kalinga war

31 1:[, the poem Kalinzathupparani. This Kulothunga is associated with patronising the ‘._

*FC.% rl:umldiﬂg of Vishnu and Jain temples also, and charities in Vishnu temples. A large share’’ >

(= .;fthe success in the Kalinga war was due to the King®s son Vikrama and the commander ‘{-;
Karunakara Thondaman both of whom are krown to havehad Vaishnava leanings. Tnis

f&”thereforn argued that Kulotunga I was not antivaishnava and could not have been Rama- '

© puja’s persecutor. On the other hand Kulothunga II wos e fanatic saiva and is eulogised
by.his court poets for his strong anti-vaishnava feclings.

-

i Itismy contention that the traditional date of Ramanuja’s life (10171037 A.D,)
needs no alteration for reconcillation with the dates of the reizn of Chola Kings. 1T have
taksn paing to show that Rumanuja was in the Mvsore areca between 1096 and at least 1117
A.D. if not a couple of years longer. The ruling Cho'a King at this period was Kulothungal
and he should be the Krimikanta of th®s Gurnparan para works, Admittedly an ardens
Saiva, he should have developed strong arntivaichpava feelings later in hislife To
understand how this could have come ahout, it is necessary tojexamine the conditions
wader ‘which Ramanuja worked and succeeded in spreading his religion and philosophy. A |

Ramanuja came to Srirangam from his native Kancheepuram to succeed Yamuna as ’
" the Vaishnava Acharya when he was in his early thirties. He had to prepire himself for i
3 iheﬂgfeat task of falfulling his p-omise to Alavandar (Yamuncharya) by writfng the com- °
ﬂheﬁtiry on thé Brahmasutras, For this purpose he had to study ir parlicular a voluminous *’3%
. 'work ¢alled Vrithf by Maharishi Bhodayana.  Only one copy of this work was available in &
- ‘the whole of India in & library in far off Kashmir under the care of pandits who were ' :
AR _'~Ihasﬂla to the idea Df l#t[lng R1manu1a 5tudy the work. Ramanuja did study thé bookan
“‘with'the able help of Koorsthalwan. = It is gald that the guru and the disciple read portions
so that between them tha,whole book had been mastered. He bad to rerrieve Yamuna'g
‘teachings frnm the lattar s disciples some of whom were extremely reluciant to impart the;
“koowledge. He had to study Yamuna's books unalded. The local people were also-hostils:
‘and did not take to him kindly. Some went to the extent of attemoting to end his life bﬂ‘_
giving poisoned food by way of .alms (A sanyasi has necessarlly to live on bhiksha), J‘
One can sce what cxtraordlnary putience and courags Ramanuja displayed in his “'lfi
years in Srirangani. We are even told that he staysd away for short periods to gain respite’;
from the hostile surroundings. It was his sheer love of humanity and his devotion to nnd
faith in the protective grace of Ranganath- thet sustained and encouraged bim. Not that I:la B
did not have any devoted friends, but the atmosphere was geuerally not helpful, With. '."*‘-

- the trouble from within bis own (Vaishnava) fold, he had toface forces which worked &
‘i “against his ‘ consolidating and expanding on any large scale. His own cousin Govindasis
gperumal, big boybood friend and classmate had been lured awsy by the salvas and mad <o

/i 'thelr leader in Kalahagthi. Emboldened by the fac that the local ruler was a vassal of tﬁ :
_.-;'_.': s Chu'la Kiog who was an ardent seiva, the saivas of Kalahasthi made a bold bid to claim’
-“-.‘.'*f,ﬂ éthu temple at Thirumalai to bea Siva temple. It bezame Remanuja’s task to ggubh,h
G VQluhnwl character of the temple un-quivocally without even the shadow of a doub ‘. hee,
- '"'kked all tho way from Srirangam and stsyed Ia Tirupati (o achie/e bis purpose. | TheZss
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outd have taken considerabletims. Rimanuja was a relstively upknown llllt#‘:in""
politlca.l circles as is proved from the fact that when be was surmoned to the royal ooy,
nubndy koew his identity and the devoted disziple, Koorathalwan could easily impersorate
!urrhlm It Is obvious from all this that all his mighty achiev:ments were due to kis own

aq..‘..F.FlSDﬂ&l strength and not any political patronage.

. [ have pres nted the backg:cund under which Ramanujs toiled in Srirangamina
= upld and ijcctwc mancer to impress the fact that vaishoavism was not really a fomu tq

Eu- own saivite faith that thc kmg summoned the Acharya to his court. It ahuuldw

12 Kuomthaiwnn with bis ianate ch&rﬂﬂltr:bdu magnanimity of Hmalayan hughts nut gn”f;_.
of] parduned Lim but also ardently prayed (o Sci Varadaraja for his spiri‘ual welfare without
#51%" even caring. to koow whether Nalooian repented for his dastardly act in advisingthe
EaY ‘king to summon Ramanuja to bis court acd humiliate him publicly by making him swallow
_all his faith and teachings by owning Siva as the Suprem? God. This magnanimity of the
disciple should have becen iaspired by the tcacher himselfand gives some, id:a of the
guna paripurthi of the great Siat of Sripz-umbulur, waich was the secret of his success.

The Kiog should have got very much eoaraged at the mockery he suffered from
"Alwan and the consequences of his realissiion that his o:ders had been flouted and that
Ramanuja had escaped bis kingdom were: (a) Koorathalwan was blinded (b) Peria Nambj -
lost his life and most important, (¢} ths temple of Sri Ranganitha at Srirangam. was!
declared out of bounds to all of Ramanuja’s followers and supporters and sentriss were -

; ulldatmu and suent expansion of the frontiers of his religion of lov: and dlvine gr m' Sk

,-':ﬁ:}kon with in those days.for the saiva king and:gnly when some people - Tll‘.hv »3%31"'};'
jntﬁrcsls advised 1he king tha’ Ramanuja’s growing popularity and influence may Mwss

posttd at the temple gatts to carry out this order, With Ramanuja himself out of

Srirangam and the temple, the iallying point and source c¢f inspiration closed 1o ;m,;
leadurs left in Srirsngam , the king sheuld have felt quite safe. ;

The foregolng rather lengthy c¢ssay is to show that there is no inherent mtradmuun

in identifyink Kulothunga 1 as Krimikanta. That he was an ardent saivite is an established

- fact. His ceep auvachrient and devotion 10 Lorg Nataraja of Chidambsram is well koown
He was, however, & just ane famous ruler, kind to his subjects, As long a3 he did vorfear

any danger to bis owa faith, lie was rot antivaisbnavite and was even ready rwith i'nyﬂl

[ 3 patronage So that bis fair uame woul¢ not be sullied. But when be found that Ramanuja’s
growing populariiy and achizvements postd a daoger to uis faith, hostile feelings. shnuld

have started growlng in 1 is brsom and ti'is should have been fannsd by fanatic saiviles in

bis court and parasitcs like Nsloorau. It is, I think, fairly abvious that the king’ was

more iaterested in subduing the grewing influence of Ramanuja than in bannmg

)

vaishoavism or doipg away with Vishnu temples That there was a general apprtciat;nni_..g_;
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-ﬂfthe rbbllstnﬁss-uf tHe vaishnava faith i3 tellingly brought ou. in the words * attributed 2
to Kiimikenta’s successor (Vikrama chola 1118—1135 A.ID ) that while the Ramayana and. -

the Thi uvoimozhi formed two impregnable fortresaes for that religian, it was furile on the
. part of his father to have pulled down a few walls (of Vishin temples). This Vikrama
- chola is better known in Vaishnava circles as Akalangan. He was a disciple of Ramanuja

and helped him in a big way in improving, reforming and administering the Srirangam
temple.

. We now come to examine Ramannja’s activity in Ticapati and Thiru.nalai. He

should have made at least three different trips to the area,  The first was avowedly to see
Ananthalwan’s flower garder and to study (he Rumayana at the feet of his uncle and
acharya -Pcria Thirumalai Nambi. The s:coud wus in response to urgent summons from
locel vaishnavas to establish unequevogally the vai<hhava ctaracter of the Thirumalai
temple when the saivas of Kalahasth! claimed it to be theics. The thicrd was to consecrate
the idol of Govindaraja ol Chidambarrm in the Parhasarathi temple as Thirupati.
Regardir g the exact age of the Acharya during the first two trips vothing unequivocal can
be said, Taki g a hint from .he Tirumalsi Olugu, on: may gutss that the first trip was
prior to his fortieth year. The secoad trip also sh.uld delicitzly have b:en before he was
forced to flee Srirangam for Mysore. The third irip #as certainly after he returned from
Melkote.

There is no indication of saiva.vaishinava discord during the first trip, Peria
Tirumalal Nambi had actually won over Govinda Perumel from his association with the
saivas of Kalahasthi whep Ramanuja made this trip  He actuslly took Govinda Perumal

with bim to Srirangam when he left Tirupati. When the events of the second tiip are
. ,-fnnrrnted in Guruparampara works, there is reference to a king Yadavaraya. Yadavaraya
- i a dynastic title and whether this king it the Ghattideva Yadavaraya who is recorded to
have ac ively helped Ramanuja to consecrate the Govindaraja temple cannot be egiablished
with certainty, It is very likely it was the prececessor of Ghattideva. The Yadavarayas
‘were vassals of the reigning chola monarchs in the south, '

The exact period of the reign of Ghattideva has not also been established 1t is
surmised by historians from epigraphical cvidence that it was diuring the sccond quarter of
the 12th century It was during this period that Ramenuja consecrated the Govindaraja
idol The consecration, .according (o tradition wat done on Panguni Uthiram day in the
year Sowmya and this correspands to 1170 A.1).,, full scven years before the demise of
Ramanuja Ghattideva actively helped this cc rsccration,

I have already quoted a verse from the Divyacharithai giving the year in which - pa

Kuolothunga threw the Govindaraja idol into the sca as S, 1002 the 087 A.D) Accordiog

: tﬂ Dr. K. V. Raman, Sri T. N, Subramatian’s contention is that this date is wrong because 5
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8. 1009 falls within the reign of Kulothunga I snd it is his thesis that Kulothunga I was

| "-, ‘mot Ramanuja’s persecutor. I would agree with the comention that the date it not
;'_vfp acceptable, but not because it fallg in the regin of Kulothunga I. AsI have already

shown the dates riven in the Divyacharithai are not quite rellable. The removal of the
Govindaraja idol from the Chidambaram temple should bave occured during Rymanuj’s
stay in the Mysore area. S. 1009 mentiored in the verse corresponds to the 70th year of
Ramanuja’s life when he was in Srirangam and the loss of a Divyadesa would certainly have
been reported to him and it would in turn have been recorded in the Guruparamparai, Oa
the other hand, the Guruparampara cays that the news that Tiruchitrakuta had
been destroyed and that the idol of Si1i Govindaraja which was thrown into the sea had
beensalvaged aud taken for safe custody to Tirupathi was conveyed to Ramanuja after
his return from M:lkote, The consecratin of the idol at Tirupati was done subsequ=ntly
by Ramanuja with ths help and patronige of Ghattideva Yadavaraja,

Sri Ba'lasundara Nayakar ‘see Bibliography) quotes that the date of consecration of
Govindaraja, according to Dr. S, K ishnaswami lyengar is 1135 A.D. and according to
St T K. T. Veeraraghavachari as 1130 A D, Both have written books on the History of
Tirupati. Sri Nayakar refers to an inwcription® in Tirumalai In connectlon with the
consecration of the Ramanuja shrine in Thirumalai. This inscription though mutilated
mentlons the year S .wmya, It is postible that this consezrairlon, which according {0
traditional accounts was performed by Ananthalwan in Ramanuja’s life-time with hig
consent was alco inthe same year 1130 A 1D as the consecration 'of' Govindarsia. This
sbould also have been under the patronage of Ghattideva, A later inscription of 1220 A.D.
mentions an endowment by Veeranarasimha Yadavaraya towards daily supply of flowers
and oil (for lamps; to this ghrine,

Sieee the destruction of Thiruchitraku'am ocecured during the sojourn of Ramanuja
in Mysore, the auother of this tragedy should have been Kulotbhunga I. His fervour in
improving the Nataraja tenuple is well-known and he should have resorted to destruction
of the Govindaraja shiine to make more space available for the use of the devotees of
Nartaraja.

It is argued that because Ghatiideva was a centemporary of Kulothnnga II, it whs :

this latter king and not Kulothunga I who was responsible for the destruction of
Thiruchitrakutam, The consccratinn at Tirupati was done quite a long time after the
destruction of the shiinc at Coidambarnm and before Kulothunga Il became king.
Ghattideva’s chiefteinship extended into thereign of Kutqnhungn II, That does
not prove that Kulothunga Il threw the Govindaraja ijol into the sea.  That this
latter king is eulogised by Ottakuthar for lis fanatic zeal in upholding salvism and the
destruction of the Govindaraja shirne need not be taken too seriously because it is well-
known that court poets are very fanciful ia praising thei. patrons. The poet obviously
exploited the name of this king being the same as that of the previous Kulothunga who
threw the idol into the sca, aad the f‘!n‘n fervour of this king towards savism which he
euologised.

Lastly, about the ioscription of 1130 A. D- making a land grant Thiruvarangathu
Amudanr referred by Professor K. V. Raman. Many of these names are honours, Even

8. .o Qevaruw—, @grapmrar-—, @)y rom p1gg—, e er LHQLIgLOT GO, sy



today inthe Srlrangam temple the origine! /yarpa service assigned by Ramanuja to the
.author of jhe Ramanufa Nooirandadi goes under the name of Amudanar-service and the
service-holder is called by the pame Thiruvarangathu Amud-unir. The 1180 ioscription’
need not necesssarily refer to the author of the Ramanaja Nootrandadi, but is likely to be
to a1 descendent of his.

The events mentioned ia the traditional Guruparampara can thus be reconciled with
historical and epigraphicil dates. All historiins agree with regard to the historical
authenticity of the Incidents narrated in the Guruparampara works  The sequence of the
narration is convinclng A few years mentioned (Pingals, Bakudanya, Sowmya)in this
article from the traditional works fit in nicely in this sequercs  While the evants nasrated
in the Divyacharithai are substantially the s:me as other tratitional worke, the few
sakabda dates given therein are not usefu! at all and have to be totally rejected, since they
contradict each other and the named years also. ‘There is no nced to post-datz the date
of Ramanuja‘s life to period beyond the largely accepted 10 7 10 1037 A.D.

BIBLIOGRAPHY

1. Arayirappadi Guruparampara Prabh.vam and Peria Thirumudi Adaivu
Ed S. Krishnaswami Iyeagar, Tiruchi- Published by the Editor, 1968.
2. Panrirayirappdi Guruparampara Prabiavam, Ed, T. C. Parthasarathi Jyengar.
Boomagal Vilasam Press, Madrae, 1928
3 ' Ramanujarya Divyacharithai of Pillailokam Jeevar. Publisher and date of

publication not known.’

4. Koil Olugu. Histery .?) of the Brirangsm temple. An ancient wo.k of unesta
blished authorship. Ed. S. Krishnaswami Iyecgar, Tirushi. Published by the Editor,
1976.

8. Thirumalei Oiugu- History (7) of the Tirumalai~ Tirupati temples. Also an
ancient wotk of unestablished authorskip. Ed. K Balasundara Nayakar Published by
T. T. Devasthanams, Turupati 1953,

The Editor (Reader in Tamil,sS. V. Orieatal institute, Tirupati,) in his introduction
examines the traditional dates of Ramaavja’s wo:k in Tirupatiin the light of available
epigraphical evidence, :

6. Nithyapusanihanam Ed. Set'ur Krishnamachariar, Triplicane. Year not given.

This book gives 8 comprehentive table of the traditlcnal dates of Alwars and
Acharyas, ' ‘

7. Sri Ramanujar Charitham by S. Srinivasan, Madurai 1931

The author, of the Tamil faculty of Madurai, College, Madural, inan epllogue to the
beok discusses the historical sgetting of Ramnuja’s life in the light of (a) Sri T. A. Gopl-
natha Rao’s findings (b) Tamil works Jike Moovar Ula, Kalingathupparani and Thakkaya-
‘gapparani.

8 Sri Ramanujar by P, 8ri. Swadesamitran Press, 1964,

In a separate chapter in this book, this well-known Tamll scholar analyses the

problem in the light of a number of published works-particularly the history of Cholas by . f‘

_Bri Sadasiva Pandarathar and Prof. K. K. Pillai,

T

‘on “‘Historlcal Glimpros of Ramanuja’s life."
: ST S—

w3
SRS
!

o
g = e

= 9. 8rl Ramanuja Van), Madras. Vnll, No. 1. 1977, Atticle by Pro”. K.V. Ramana =&



